parasocial interaction with the news personae is an important determinant of how much 

television news some people will watch (Levy, 1979). 

In 1989, Elizabeth Perse and Rebecca Rubin studied further the parasocial interaction 

theory in the case of soap opera viewers.  One hundred five (105) soap opera-viewing college 

students completed questionnaires constructed from the theories to be tested (i.e. Uncertainty 

Reduction, Personal Construct). Analysis revealed that, similar to social relationships, parasocial 

relationships with favorite soap opera characters were based, to some extent, on reduction of